March 1, 2022 had been consummated as of the beginning of the comparative prior period, is as follows:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2021   2020   2019
(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $ 3,717,270   $ 3,339,221   $ 3,869,643
Net income (loss)  $ 56,570   $ (168,954 )  $ (12,696 )

The unaudited pro forma supplemental information is based on estimates and assumptions which the Company believes are reasonable and reflects
the pro forma impact of additional amortization related to the fair value of acquired intangible assets, the pro forma impact of transaction costs which
consisted of legal, advisory and due diligence fees and expenses, and the pro forma tax effect of the pro forma adjustments for the years ended December
31, 2021, 2020, and 2019. This supplemental pro forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes and does not purport to be indicative of
what would have occurred had the acquisitions been consummated during the periods for which pro forma information is presented.

3. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Changes in goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

  Sales   Marketing   Total
(in thousands)
Balance at January 1, 2020  $ 1,438,340   $ 678,356   $ 2,116,696

Acquisitions   20,788   22,605   43,393
Foreign exchange translation effects   3,250   —   3,250

Balance at December 31, 2020  $ 1,462,378   $ 700,961   $ 2,163,339
Acquisitions   32,087   13,315   45,402
Measurement period adjustments   179   (1,043 )   (864 )
Foreign exchange translation effects   (1,873 )   —   (1,873 )

Balance at December 31, 2021  $ 1,492,771   $ 713,233   $ 2,206,004

Accumulated impairment losses to goodwill were $652.0 million as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

77

The following tables set forth information for intangible assets:

   December 31, 2021

(amounts in thousands)
Weighted Average

Useful Life
Gross Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Accumulated
Impairment

Charges
Net Carrying

Value
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Client relationships  14 years  $ 2,480,167   $ 1,158,732   $ —   $ 1,321,435
Trade names  8 years   138,206   78,355   —   59,851
Developed technology  5 years   13,260   8,206   —   5,054
Covenant not to compete  5 years   6,100   4,926   —   1,174

Total finite-lived intangible assets   2,637,733   1,250,219   —   1,387,514
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trade names   1,480,000   —   580,000   900,000

Total other intangible assets   $ 4,117,733   $ 1,250,219   $ 580,000   $ 2,287,514

   December 31, 2020

(amounts in thousands)
Weighted Average

Useful Life
Gross Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Accumulated
Impairment

Charges
Net Carrying

Value
Finite-lived intangible assets:
Client relationships  14 years  $ 2,455,360   $ 977,140   $ —   $ 1,478,220
Trade names  8 years   134,220   66,209   —   68,011
Developed technology  5 years   10,160   5,989   —   4,171
Covenant not to compete  5 years   6,100   3,706   —   2,394

Total finite-lived intangible assets   2,605,840   1,053,044   —   1,552,796
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trade names   1,480,000   —   580,000   900,000

Total other intangible assets  $ 4,085,840   $ 1,053,044   $ 580,000   $ 2,452,796

As of December 31, 2021, estimated future amortization expenses of the Company’s existing intangible assets are as follows:

(in thousands)

2022  $ 198,664
2023   195,150
2024   193,766
2025   187,693
2026   183,838
Thereafter   428,403

Total amortization expense  $ 1,387,514

The Company records all intangible assets at their respective fair values and assesses the estimated useful lives of the assets at the time of acquisition.
Client relationships were valued using the multi-period excess earnings method under the income approach. The values of client relationships are generally